be allotted to such holders in the proportion of 32.474 (rounded to three decimal places) Ordinary Shares for every
Ordinary Share held and to be held on the exercise of Warrants (including any Ordinary Shares to be issued pursuant
to the First Bonus Issue) (the “Second Bonus Issue”) with authority to round such allotments to the nearest whole
Ordinary Share or otherwise as the directors may determine.

Yours faithfully

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants

Part V. Accountants’ Report on the Group 103

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group is provided to show
the effect on the net assets of the Group had the Global Offer taken place on 2 April 2004.
This table has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, may not
give a true picture of the financial position or results of the Group. The unaudited pro forma
statement of net assets is compiled on the basis set out below from the audited consolidated
balance sheet of Halfords Group Plc as at 2 April 2004, as set out in the accountants’ report
in Part V of this document:

Unaudited
pro forma

Halfords
Halfords Group Plc Adjustments Group Plc

(note 1) (note 2)
£’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Intangible assets 253.1 – 253.1
Tangible assets 82.5 – 82.5

335.6 – 335.6
Current assets
Stock 107.1 – 107.1
Debtors 23.5 – 23.5
Cash at bank and in hand 25.6 – 25.6

156.2 – 156.2
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Bank overdrafts and other borrowings (189.5) 135.0 (54.5)
Other creditors (104.3) – (104.3)

(293.8) 135.0 (158.8)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (137.6) 135.0 (2.6)

Total assets less current liabilities 198.0 135.0 333.0

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
Loans and other borrowings (185.6) – (185.6)
Other creditors (4.6) – (4.6)
Provision for liabilities and charges (3.3) – (3.3)

Net assets 4.5 135.0 139.5

Notes:
1. Extracted without material adjustment from the accountant’s report on the Group as set out in Part V

(Accountants’ Report on the Group).

2. The estimated net proceeds of the Global Offer of £135.0 million (after deducting fees of £5.0 million) are
assumed to be applied in repaying the Deep Discount Bonds, the Shareholder Loan Notes and part of the
outstanding borrowings under the Senior Credit Agreement including in each case, accrued interest thereon. As
described under paragraph 1 of Part III (Details of the Global Offer), the remainder of the indebtedness under

[…]

4. DIRECTORS’ AND OTHER INTERESTS
4.1 The table below sets out the interests of the Directors (and persons connected with

them) in the Ordinary Share capital of the Company immediately prior to and
immediately following Admission. All such interests are beneficial.

The interests shown in the table below, (a) have been or are required to be notified by
each Director to the Company pursuant to section 324 or 328 of the Companies Act;
or (b) are required pursuant to section 325 of the Companies Act to be shown in the
register of directors’ interests maintained under section 325 of the Companies Act; or
(c) are interests of a connected person of a Director which would, if the connected
person were a Director, be required to be disclosed under (a) or (b) above, and the
existence of which is known or could, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained by that
Director:

Immediately prior Immediately following
to Admission(1) Admission

Number of Number of
Ordinary Ordinary

Shares Shares
Number of (assuming (assuming

Ordinary % of no exercise % of full exercise % of
Shares issued of the Over- issued of the Over- issued

currently share allotment share allotment share
held capital Option) capital Option) capital

Robert Templeman 836,856 0.5 966,672 0.4 966,672 0.4
David Hamid 3,280,477 1.9 3,280,477 1.4 3,280,477 1.4
Nick Carter 1,673,713 1.0 1,422,657 0.6 1,338,972 0.6
Ian McLeod 1,506,342 0.9 1,280,391 0.6 1,129,757 0.5
Richard Pym(2) 0 0.0 11,538 0.0 11,538 0.0
Jonathan Feuer 679,025 0.4 679,025 0.3 679,025 0.3
Bill Ronald(2) 0 0.0 11,538 0.0 11,538 0.0
Nigel Wilson(2) 0 0.0 10,000 0.0 10,000 0.0
Keith Harris(2) 0 0.0 3,846 0.0 3,846 0.0

(1) Assuming that the capital reorganisation described in paragraph 2.6 above has been implemented and
the Warrants have been exercised.

(2) On Admission these Ordinary Shares will be held by Chris Woodhouse (a former director of the
company as noted in paragraph 7.4 of this Part VII (Additional Information)), who has entered into
agreements with: Richard Pym, Bill Ronald, Nigel Wilson, and Keith Harris, pursuant to which each of
Richard Pym, Bill Ronald, Nigel Wilson, and Keith Harris will, immediately following Admission,
purchase from Chris Woodhouse 11,538 Ordinary Shares, 11,538 Ordinary Shares, 10,000 Ordinary

[…]

4.3 In addition to his interest disclosed in the table above, Robert Templeman has an option
to acquire 259,426 Ordinary Shares (on the assumption that the capital reorganisation
described in paragraph 2.6 has been implemented) granted to him by the Trust under
the Existing Scheme on 12 May 2004 on the terms described in paragraph 2.8 above.
Robert Templeman will exercise this option on Admission and sell 129,610 Ordinary
Shares in the Global Offer. The remaining 129,816 Ordinary Shares are included in his
interests immediately following Admission shown in the table above.

4.4 Insofar as is known to the Company, the following persons (other than the Directors)
are interested or will immediately after Admission be interested, directly or indirectly, in
3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

Immediately prior Immediately following
to Admission(1) Admission

Number of Number of
Ordinary Ordinary

Shares Shares
Number of (assuming (assuming

Ordinary % of no exercise % of full exercise % of
Shares issued of the Over- issued of the Over- issued

currently share allotment share allotment share
held capital Option) capital Option) capital

Citicorp Capital Investors
Europe Limited 18,712,445 10.7 13,302,146 5.8 11,560,280 5.1

CVC European Equity
Partners II L.P. 41,843,995 24.0 29,745,708 13.1 25,850,617 11.3

CVC European Equity
Partners II
(Jersey) L.P. 13,514,060 7.8 9,606,762 4.2 8,348,792 3.7

CVC European Equity
Partners III L.P. 61,624,605 35.4 43,807,182 19.2 38,070,792 16.7

(1) Assuming the capital reorganisation described in paragraph 2.6 above has been implemented and the
Warrants have been exercised.

(2) Immediately prior to Admission the CVC Shareholders will hold a total of 147,621,483 Ordinary Shares
representing 84.8 per cent. of the issued share capital of the Company (assuming the capital
reorganisation described in paragraph 2.6 above has been implemented in full and the Warrants
excercised). Assuming no exercise of the Over-allotment Option and full exercise of the Over-allotment
Option, the CVC Shareholders will hold a total of 104,939,925 and 91,198,433 Ordinary Shares